Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 517.18, is amended to read:

517.18 MARRIAGE; SOLEMNIZATION. Subdivision 1. All marriages solemnized among the people called Friends or Quakers, in the form heretofore practiced and in use in their meetings, shall be valid and not affected by any of the foregoing provisions ; and. The clerk of the meeting in which such marriage is solemnized, within one month after any such marriage, shall deliver a certificate of the same to the clerk of the district court of the county where the marriage took place, under penalty of not more than \$100; and. Such certificate shall be filed and recorded by the clerk under a like penalty ; and, I f such marriage does not take place in such meeting, such certificate shall be signed by the parties and at least six witnesses present, and shall be filed and recorded as above provided under a like penalty; and.

<u>Subd.</u> 2. Marriages may be solemnized among members of the Baha'i faith by the Chairman of an incorporated local Spiritual Assembly of the Baha'is, according to the form and usage of such society  $\frac{1}{7}$  and  $\frac{1}{2}$ .

<u>Subd.</u> 3. Marriages may be solemnized among Hindus or Muslims by the person chosen by a local Hindu or Muslim association, according to the form and usage of their respective religions; but in the presence of at least two witnesses besides the person performing the ceremony, and who shall issue and record a certificate thereof as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 517.10.

Subd. 4. Marriages may be solemnized among Native Americans according to the form and usage of their religion by an Indian Mide' or holy man chosen by the parties to the marriage.

Subd. 5. Nothing in subdivisions 2, 3 or 4 shall be construed to alter the requirements of sections 517.01, 517.09 or 517.10.

Sec. 2. This act is effective on and after the day following its final enactment.

Approved February 20, 1976.

## CHAPTER 12-S.F.No.1405

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Edina; establishing terms for certain municipal offices.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. EDINA, CITY OF; COUNCIL; TERMS OF OFFICE. At the city elections in 1976 for the city of Edina, three councilmen shall be elected. The two candidates receiving the highest number of votes shall serve for four years. The candidate receiving the third highest number of votes shall serve for two years. Thereafter, all councilmen shall serve for terms as provided by law. Beginning with the 1976 city election the mayor shall be elected for a four year term.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by the city council of the city of Edina and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved February 20, 1976.

## CHAPTER 13-S.F.No.1510

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; allowing the county board to set sheriff's fees within the county; amending Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 3.10.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1974, Chapter 435, Section 3.10, is amended to read:

Sec. 3.10. **RAMSEY COUNTY; SHERIFF; FEES.** (a) <u>Subdivision 1.</u> **SCHEDULE.** The fees charged and collected for the services listed by the sheriff of Ramsey county are as follows and no other or greater fees shall be charged for: <u>shall be set by the Ramsey county board and</u> <u>a schedule of those fees shall be filed with the sheriff's office.</u>

(1) Serving a summons, warrant, writ, subpoena, or any process issued by a court of record, \$2 for each person served;

(2) Milcage for all papers served, 15 cents a mile traveled;

(3) Compensation for physical levics, replevins, writs of attachment and garnishment, and like process, the hourly rate to be established by the county board, such rate to be in addition to the charges described in (A) and (B);

(4) Conduct of sales and issuances of certificates of sale, \$6;

(5) Making diligent search and inquiry and returning summons when defendants cannot be found, \$1 plus mileage charges described in (B).

(b)-Subd. 2. ADDITIONAL FEE; SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout